Seamless Geoport Communications, Inc. d/b/a Middleburgh Telephone Long Distance P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 – Telephone

Section 6 Page No. 1 Revision 0

Effective Date: October 17, 2014

CONTENTS

Section 6 – <u>RESIDENTIAL NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES</u>

			Page
6.1	GENE	ERAL	2
6.2	SERV	ICE DESCRIPTIONS	3
6.3	Rates		4
	6.3.1	Basic Rate Plans	_4
		Silver Rate Plan	
		Gold Rate Plan	
	6.3.4	Features	6
	6.3.5	Call Restrictions	6
	6.3.6	Surcharges	7

Seamless Geoport Communications, Inc. d/b/a Middleburgh Telephone Long Distance P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 – Telephone

Section 6 Page No. 2 Revision 0

Effective Date: October 17, 2014

Section 6 – <u>RESIDENTIAL NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES</u>

6.1 GENERAL

Residential Network Switched Service provides a residential customer with a connection to the Company's switching network which enables the customer to:

- a) Place and receive call from other stations on the public switched telephone network;
- b) Access the Company's local calling service;
- c) Access the Company's operators and business office for service related assistance:
- d) Access emergency services via 911 or Enhanced 911, where available;
- e) Access Operator Services;
- f) Access Directory Assistance;
- g) Access the New York Relay Service;
- h) Place calls to toll-free (e.g. "800") services; and
- i) Access the service of providers of interexchange service. A customer may be presubscribed to such provider's service to originate calls on a direct dialed basis or to receive 800 service from such provider, or may access a provider on an ad hoc basis by dialing the provider's Company identification Code (1010XXX).

ISSUED BY: Jason Becker, General Manager, 103 Cliff Street, Middleburgh, New York 12122

Section 6

Page No. 3

Seamless Geoport Communications, Inc. d/b/a Middleburgh Telephone Long Distance P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 – Telephone

P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 – Telephone Revision 0 Effective Date: October 17, 2014

Section 6 – RESIDENTIAL NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES

6.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS

The following Residential Network Switched Service Options are offered:

- (a) Basic Rate Plan consists of an access line, with all local and toll calls subject to usage charges.
- (b) Silver Bundled Rate, consists of an access line; up to 1000 minutes of local calling; Call-ID; Call Waiting; and Call Forwarding
- (c) Gold Bundled Rate, consists of an access line; up to 5000 combined local and toll minutes (excluding toll calls to International destinations, Alaska, and Hawaii); Call-ID; Call Waiting, and Call Forwarding
- (d) Local usage shall include all calls within the customer's Area Code.

All Residential Network Switched Service may be connected to customer-provided terminal equipment such as station sets or facsimile machines. Service may be arranged for two-way calling, inward calling only or outward calling only.

Charges for Residential Network Switched Service include a nonrecurring service connection charge and a monthly recurring charge for each line and applicable usage charge.

ISSUED BY: Jason Becker, General Manager, 103 Cliff Street, Middleburgh, New York 12122

Seamless Geoport Communications, Inc.Section 6d/b/a Middleburgh Telephone Long DistancePage No. 4P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 – TelephoneRevision 0

Effective Date: October 17, 2014

Section 6 – <u>RESIDENTIAL NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES (cont'd)</u>

6.3 RATES

6.3.1 Basic Rate Plan

Monthly Recurring
Min Max
\$0 \$30

Non-Recurring
Min Max
\$0 \$100

Local Usage, per

Access Line

minute \$0.01 \$0.25

Intra-LATA toll usage is charged under Section 4 of this tariff.

Inter-LATA toll usage is charged under Company's Tariff PSC No. 1

6.3.2 Silver Rate Plan

Monthly Recurring Non-Recurring Min Max

Access line, features, and 1000 minutes of local

Monthly Recurring Non-Recurring Min Max

Min Max

**1.00 \$50.00 \$1.00 \$100.00

usage

Local minutes in excess of 1000 per month Min Max \$.01 \$.25

Intra-LATA toll usage is charged under Section 4 of this tariff.

Inter-LATA toll usage is charged under Company's Tariff PSC No. 1.

Seamless Geoport Communications, Inc.Section 6d/b/a Middleburgh Telephone Long DistancePage No. 5P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 – TelephoneRevision 0

Effective Date: October 17, 2014

Section 6 – <u>RESIDENTIAL NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES (cont'd)</u>

6.3 RATES (cont'd)

6.3.3 Gold Rate Plan

Monthly Recurring
Min Max
\$1.00 \$75.00

Mon-Recurring
Min Max
\$1.00 \$100.00

Access line, features, and 5000 minutes of local and certain toll usage

Local and permitted toll minutes in excess of 5000 per month

Min Max \$.01 \$.25

Interlata toll usage is charged under Section 4 of this tariff.

Non-permitted toll usage is charged under the Company's Tariff PSC No. 1

Seamless Geoport Communications, Inc.Section 6d/b/a Middleburgh Telephone Long DistancePage No. 6P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 – TelephoneRevision 0

Effective Date: October 17, 2014

Section 6 – <u>RESIDENTIAL NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES</u> (cont'd)

6.3 RATES (cont'd)

6.3.4 Features	Monthly Recurring Min Max		Non-Recurring Min Max	
Call-ID	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$0	\$25.00
Call Waiting	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$0	\$25.00
Call Forwarding	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$0	\$25.00
Call-ID, Call Waiting, and Call Forwarding				
Package	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$0	\$25.00
Distinctive Ring	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$0	\$25.00
3 Way Calling	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$0	\$25.00

6.3.5 Call Restrictions

See Section 5.9

Seamless Geoport Communications, Inc.Section 6d/b/a Middleburgh Telephone Long DistancePage No. 7P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 – TelephoneRevision 0

Effective Date: October 17, 2014

Section 6 – <u>RESIDENTIAL NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES</u> (cont'd)

6.3 RATES (cont'd)

6.3.6 Surcharges

PICC \$0 \$20 Local Number Portability,	ring
per ported number \$0 \$20	
Recurring Local Number	
Portability, per line \$0 \$20	